
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Summons and Agenda for the  

Council Meeting 
 

to be held on 

Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

at 

6.00 pm 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Mission Statement “Making Selby a Great Place”   

Public Document Pack



 



 
 
 

 
 
To: All District Councillors 
 
cc: Chief Officers 
  
 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT on TUESDAY, 26 
MARCH 2019 starting at 6.00 pm.  The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted under the direction 
of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is available on 
request. Anyone wishing to record must contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
Palbinder Mann – Democratic Services Manager via pmann@selby.gov.uk or 01757 
292207. Any recording must be clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and be non-
disruptive. 

 
 

mailto:pmann@selby.gov.uk


AGENDA 
 

Opening Prayers. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk.  
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests.  
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.  
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business.  
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 21 February 2019. 
 

4.   Communications  
 

 The Chairman, Leader of the Council or the Chief Executive will deal with any 
communications which need to be reported to the Council. 
 

5.   Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader or Members of the 
Executive.  
 

6.   Petitions  
 

 To receive any petitions. 
 

7.   Public Questions  
 

 To receive and answer questions, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with rule 10.1 of the Constitution. 
 

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


8.   Councillors' Questions  
 

 To receive and answer questions submitted by councillors in accordance with 
rule 11.2 of the Constitution.  
 

9.   Reports from the Executive (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 The Leader of the Council, and other members of the Executive, will report on 
their work since the last meeting of the Council and will respond to questions 
from Councillors on that work. 
 

10.   Reports from Committees (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 To receive reports from the Council’s committees which need to be brought to 
the attention of Council. To receive questions and provide answers on any of 
those reports. 
 

11.   Motions  
 

 To consider any motions. 
 

12.   Annual Review of the Constitution (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 To consider a report which highlights the proposed changes to the 
Constitution and asks Council to approve them so they can be implemented.  
 

13.   Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 To consider a report which asks Council to consider and approve the attached 
Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20.  
 

14.   Urgent Action  
 

 The Chief Executive will report on any instances where she has acted in 
urgent or emergency situations under the functions delegated to her in the 
Constitution. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Council 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Thursday, 21 February 2019 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor D Buckle in the Chair 

 
Councillors D White (Vice-Chair), J Chilvers, K Arthur, 
J Cattanach, I Chilvers, M Crane, J Deans, S Duckett, 
M Hobson, C Lunn, D Mackay, J Mackman, M McCartney, 
C Metcalfe, R Musgrave, W Nichols, R Packham, 
C Pearson, I Reynolds, J Shaw-Wright, J Thurlow and 
P Welch 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Julie Slatter (Director of 
Corporate Services & Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

Press: 1 
 

Public: 18 
 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Casling, Jordan, Marshall, Peart, 

Sage and Sweeting.  
 

54 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

55 MINUTES 
 

 The Council considered the minutes of the meeting of meeting held on 18 
December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 
December 2018 for signing by the Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

 
56 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Chairman announced that during the last week, he had been involved in 

two small business awards. These had been awarded to the following: 
 

 The Blacksmiths Arms in Biggin which had been rated in the top 10 in 
the UK for their meals and for using local suppliers in the area within a 
10 mile radius of Biggin. 
 

 The Queen of the Old Thatch at South Milford which had received the 
best Sunday lunch in England and this had been awarded by the 
Observer newspaper.  
 

The Chairman informed Council that tomorrow, 
[...]
ing events during his year in office due to the elections and thanked 
everyone for their support during his year in office.  
 

58 PETITIONS 
 

 There were no petitions received. 
 

59 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions received. 
 

60 COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no questions submitted by Councillors.  
 

61 REPORTS FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 Councillor M Crane, Leader of the Council  
 
The Leader of the Council presented his update on the work he had recently 
undertaken, as outlined in his report. 
 
The Leader of the Council added that with regard to the highway works taking 
place across the area, there should be better co-ordination between the 
relevant authorities and agencies and that when work had ceased for the day, 
roads should be open for traffic until work restarted again the next day.  
 
In relation to the devolution proposals, the Leader of the Council informed 
Council that he and other local leads would be meeting James Brokenshire 
about the devolution proposals. 
 
In response to a query concerning the review for Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs), the Leader of the Council announced that sup group was 
now up and running however that there was issues in relation to who would be 
the responsible body for the sub group with the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA) wanting to take on the role. The Leader of the Council 
stated that the District Council was not a member of WYCA. With regard to the 
proposed memberships of LEPs going forward, the Leader of the Council 
informed Council that he raised concern at the small number spaces that 
would be allocated to District Councils on LEPs. 
 
A query was raised regarding who would be involved in the work to bid for the 
Selby High Street Fund. The Leader of the Council stated that this was likely 
to be local members and the Selby Town Enterprise Partnership (STEP).  

Page 3



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

 
Concern was raised at the local of provision for football pitches in Eggborough 
and Hensall as part of the Local Football Facilities Plan. The Leader of the 
Council explained that he was aware football provision was needed in a 
specific area and discussion had taken place with the company who would be 
looking after Eggborough Power Station about whether the current sports 
facilities could be maintained.  
 
Councillor J Mackman, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Lead 
Member for Place Shaping 
 
Councillor Mackman, Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Executive 
Member for Place Shaping, provided an update on the work he had recently 
undertaken, as outlined in his report. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that he had 
attended a meeting with the people who would be carrying out the demolition 
through controlled explosion of some of the chimneys at Ferrybridge Station. 
The Council was informed that the demolition process would take two years 
and access to the M62 would be controlled throughout the demolition process.  
 
In response to a query concerning the responsibility for the Ferrybridge Station 
proposal mentioned in the report, the Lead Executive Member for Place 
Shaping explained that Wakefield was the main authority dealing with the 
application and Selby would be a statutory consultee. Additionally, it was 
noted that liaison meetings had been arranged for local people to attend.  
 
Councillor C Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources  
 
Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
presented his update on the work he had recently undertaken, as outlined in 
his report.  
 
A query was raised regarding the considerable underspends in the General 
Fund (GF) and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources explained that HRA underspends related 
to work not being undertaken in completing repairs due to being understaffed 
in the trades team. With regard to the surplus in the GF, the Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources explained that this was due to in year 
salary savings and higher investment interest.  
 
Councillor C Metcalfe, Executive Lead Member for Communities and 
Economic Development 
 
Councillor Metcalfe, Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development provided an update on the work he had recently undertaken, as 
outlined in his report.  
 
A query was raised around whether local members and parish councils would 

Page 4



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

be involved in producing the Sherburn Growth and Infrastructure Plan. The 
Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development 
explained that the main priority of the plan was to look at the infrastructure 
deficit in Sherburn and engagement would take place with local members and 
parish councils.  
 
In response to a query concerning the specific meaning of ‘vertical farming, 
the Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development 
explained that this was the modern way of agriculture and once the site was 
up and running, it would be a good idea to have a site visit for members to see 
for themselves. In response to an additional query concerning how high the 
‘vertical farming’ was, the Lead Executive Member for Communities and 
Economic Development confirmed he would look into this and respond after 
the meeting.  
 
A query was raised regarding the meaning of inward investors for Sherburn 
and details of the strategic sites outlined in the update on Church Fenton. The 
Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development 
explained that the aim regarding the strategic sites was to enhance the 
connectivity in the area. With regard to inward investors, there were a number 
of businesses who were interested in setting up in the area however at the 
moment the information was commercially sensitive to release.  
 
Councillor C Pearson, Executive Lead Member for Housing, Health and 
Culture 
 
Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture, 
provide an update on the work he had recently undertaken, as outlined in his 
report. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture informed 
Council that he had attended the handover of 13 homes for local people at 
Crawford Close in Byram which was named after former District Councillor 
Jack Crawford. Disappointment was expressed that members of the Labour 
Group had not been invited to the event as Jack Crawford was a former 
Labour Councillor.  
 
Council was informed that the ward Councillors for Selby East had received an 
email regarding a refuse collection vehicle which was smaller than normal 
collection vehicles had broken down. Concern was raised that this vehicle was 
used to undertake collections in Volta Street, Dennison Road and Darcy Street 
and due to it no longer being operative, residents had been asked to bring 
their refuse bins to the front of the properties. The Members concerned 
expressed concern that no consultation had taken place with either 
Councillors or residents and no alternatives had been proposed. It was agreed 
this would be looked into.  
 
Councillor Musgrave left the meeting at this point and did not return.  
 
While it was acknowledged work had been undertaken to bring a number of 

Page 5



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

empty properties back into use, concern was raised that there were still a 
number of properties in the district that had been empty for a considerable 
time which needed to ebb rough back into use.  
 
In response to a query concerning the progress of the former Natwest Bank 
buildings which the District Council had purchased, the Lead Executive 
Member for Communities and Economic Development explained that the 
Director of Economic Regeneration and Place was taking this work forward.  
 
In response to a query concerning how many empty properties over two years 
old were council owned properties, the Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning confirmed no empty properties over two years were council 
owned. 
 
A query was raised regarding the underspend in relation to Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFGs) and why there was an underspend when there was a waiting 
list for adaptations. The Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning 
explained that work for DFGs was no longer implemented by the Improvement 
Agency and was instead undertaken by the District Council.  Further to this, 
Council was informed that spending on DFGs had more than doubled since 
the Council had taken over and it was catching up with the backlog. The 
Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning agreed to provide a report 
to Councillors updating them on the progress.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To receive and note the reports from the Executive. 
 

62 REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

 Councillor W Nichols, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor W Nichols, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
provided an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in her report. 
There were no questions for Councillor Nichols.   
 
Councillor J Deans, Chairman of the Policy Review Committee 

 
Councillor Deans, Chairman of the Policy Review Committee provided an 
update on the work of the Committee as outlined in his report. There were no 
questions for Councillor Deans. 
 
Councillor K Arthur, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Arthur, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee provided 
an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in his report. Members 
raised concern that the briefing note on Brexit which had been circulated to 
the Committee had not been circulated to all Members. It was agreed this 
would be circulated to all Members.  
 

Page 6



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

RESOLVED:  
To receive and note the reports from Committees. 

 
63 MOTIONS 

 
 The following motion had been
[...]
had kept the same practice when proposing 
the current rise.  
 
Council attention was drawn to the council tax figures in the amended 
appendices A to C that had been circulated following the agreement of the 
precept by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner.  

 
In line with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, the Chairman explained that a recorded vote must be taken 
on the proposals which had been put forward as outlined in the report.  

 
For the proposal: Fifteen  

Councillors K Arthur, D Buckle, J Cattanach, I 
Chilvers, J Chilvers, M Crane, J Deans, M Hobson, 
C Lunn, D Mackay, J Mackman, C Metcalfe, C 
Pearson, I Reynolds, and D White.  

Page 9



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

 
Against the proposal: Seven 

 
Councillors S Duckett, M McCartney, W Nichols, B 
Packham, J Shaw-Wright, J Thurlow and P Welch.  
 

Abstain: None 
 
The motion to approve the recommendations as outlined in the report and the 
amended appendices was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) To approve the revenue budgets, savings, capital 
programme and programme for Growth at 
Appendices E to K; 
 

ii) To increase Council Tax by £3 to £178.22 for a Band D 
property for 2019/20; 

 
iii) To  confirm an empty homes premium equivalent to 

100% of the Council Tax charge i.e. to charge 200% of 
the Council Tax liability on a property that has been 
empty and substantially unfurnished for more than 2 
years, with effect from 1 April 2019; 

 
iv) To consider and approve the formal Council Tax 

resolution set out in the amended Appendix B; 
 

v) To transfer the Surplus of £3.219m on the HRA to the 
Major Repairs Reserve to support the capital 
programme; 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Executive’s budget proposals are fully funded for 2019/20. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach left the meeting at this point and did not return.  
 

66 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 2019/20, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
STATEMENT 2019/20, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20 
 

 Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
presented the report which presented for approval the proposed Treasury 
Management Strategy together with the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement, Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20, Capital Strategy 2019/20 
and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 as required by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government and CIPFA (as updated 2017). 

Page 10



Council - Minutes 
Thursday, 21 February 2019 

 

 
There were no comments on the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To set the Operational Borrowing Limit for 2018/19 at 
£79m; 

 
ii) To set the Authorised  Borrowing Limit for 2018/19 at 

£84m; 
 

iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to 
effect movement within the agreed authorised 
boundary limits for long-term borrowing for 2018/19 
onwards; 

 
iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to 

effect movement within the agreed operational 
boundary limits for long-term borrowing for 2018/19 
onwards; 

 
v) To approve the treasury management strategy 

statement 2018/19; 
 

vi) To approve the minimum revenue provision policy 
statement for 2018/19; 

 
vii) To approve the treasury management investment 

strategy for 2018/19; 
 

viii) To approve the prudential indicators for 2018/19 
which reflect the capital expenditure plans which are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable; 

 
ix) To approve the Capital Strategy for 2018/19. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To ensure the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and associated 
policies are prudent and affordable. 
 

67 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 
 

 Councillor Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report which sought 
approval of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 in accordance with 
section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
It was noted this report needed to be produced each year.  
 
RESOLVED
[...]
e Committee will take 

place on Wednesday 10th April 2019 and will discuss the following items of business: 

 The External Audit Progress Report; 

 The External Audit Strategy Memorandum; 

 The Work Programme for 2019/2020; 

 The Annual Report of the Committee; 

 The Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report; 

 The Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2019/2020; 

 The Consideration of Internal Audit Reports; and 

 The Review of Local Government Ethical Standards on Standards in Public 

Life. 

I commend my statement to the Council. 

Councillor Karl Arthur 

Chair, Audit and Governance Committee 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: C/18/13 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Council 
Date:     26 March 2019 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 

Lead Executive Member: Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council  
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Annual Review of the Constitution 
 
Summary:  
 

As part of the preparations for Annual Council a review of the Constitution is 

undertaken to ensure it is up to date and fit for purpose.   

This report highlights the proposed changes to the Constitution and asks Council to 

approve them so they can be implemented.  

Recommendations: 
 
To approve the changes as outlined in Appendix A 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure the constitution is up to date and fit for purpose. 
  

1.  Introduction and background 
  
1.1 The constitution is a key document in the Corporate Governance Framework 

of the Council. The two overarching principles of good governance as set out 
in the CIPFA code are: 
 

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values and respecting the rule of law 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 
 
[...]
18/14 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Council 
Date:     26 March 2019 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 

Lead Executive Member: Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council  
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 
 
Summary:  
 

Council is asked to consider and approve the attached Calendar of Meetings for 
2019/20.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
To approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the proper functioning of the Council in the 2019/20 municipal year.  
  

1.  Introduction and background 
  
1.1  Each year the Council is asked to consider the Calendar of Meetings for the 

forthcoming municipal year. The proposed calendar is attached at Appendix 
A.  

 
1.2    Consideration has been given to avoid clashes of meetings where possible  

with North Yorkshire County Council to avoid the impact on dual hatted 
members.  

 
2.  The Report 
 
2.1 Council is asked to approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20. 
 
3. Implications 
 
3.1  Legal Implications 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 13



None 
 

4.2 Financial Implications 
 

None 
 
5. Conclusion 
 

The Council is asked to approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20. 
  
6. Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
7. Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 
 

Contact Officer:  

 
 

 

Palbinder Mann 
Democratic Services Manager 
01757 292207 
pmann@selby.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

Page 50

mailto:pmann@selby.gov.uk


Appendix  A2019/20
2019 2020

May June July August September October November December January February March April May

M 1 Licensing 2 Licensing M

T 2 1 3 T

W 1 3 2 Central CEF 

Partnership Board
4 Planning 1 Bank Hol 1 Planning W

T 2 Election 4 SCRUTINY 1 Executive 3 Executive 5 Executive 2 2 Executive T

F 3 5 2 4 1 6 3 3 1 F

M 6 Bank H

Minutes of the meeting


Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Council 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor D Buckle in the Chair 

 
Councillors D White (Vice-Chair), K Arthur, J Cattanach, 
I Chilvers, J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, K Ellis, 
M Hobson, M Jordan, C Lunn, D Mackay, J Mackman, 
C Metcalfe, R Musgrave, R Packham, C Pearson, B Sage, 
J Shaw-Wright, R Sweeting, J Thurlow and P Welch 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield (Director 
of Economic Regeneration and Place), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

Press: 0 
Public: 0 
 
70 TRIBUTE TO PAM ODELL 

 
 Before the commencement of the meeting, Councillors Crane and Packham 

paid tribute to former Selby District Councillor and Honorary Alderwoman, 
Pam Odell who had recently passed away.  
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Casling, Deans, 
Marshall, McCartney and Peart.   
 

72 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

73 MINUTES 
 

 The Council considered the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 
February 2019. 
 



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

It was noted that there were a number of typographical errors which needed 
correcting in the minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 
February 2019 subject to the typographical corrections for 
signing by the Chairman. 

 
74 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Chairman informed that he had held two charity events since the last Full 

Council meeting as follows: 
 

 The first was a race night in Sherburn where 120 people had attended 
with the event being sold out. The Chairman thanked everyone who 
had sponsored a horse or attended the event. 
 

 The second was a Charity Gala concert for the 950th anniversary of 
Selby Abbey for which 905 people had attended the two shows that had 
taken place. The Chairman explained that several hours of planning 
had gone into the event including for raising sponsorships. It was noted 
that 12 acts had performed at the shows.  Council was informed that 
over £8,000 had been raised for the Chairman’s Charities and the 
Chairman thanked everyone who had attended.  

 
75 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Chairman announced that he would be running the old council car park 

over the forthcoming bank holidays on Easter Monday and Mayday and stated 
that he would welcome assistance from any Members who were available on 
these dates.  
 

76 PETITIONS 
 

 There were no petitions received. 
 

77 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions received. 
 

78 COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no questions submitted by Councillors. 
 

79 REPORTS FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 Councillor M Crane, Leader of the Council  
 
The Leader of the Council presented his update on the work he had recently 
undertaken, as outlined in his report. 



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

 
In response to a query concerning the view of the Minister for the Northern 
Powerhouse on the devolution proposals for Yorkshire, the Leader of the 
Council stated that the Minister’s view was that of the Government who felt 
that the region was too large for one deal and that there should three or four 
separate deals with smaller areas.  
 
A query was raised regarding Align Property Services who were moving into 
the Civic Centre. The Leader of the Council informed Council the company 
was a subsidiary of North Yorkshire County Council.  
 
A query was raised regarding car parking facilities for Members at the Civic 
Centre. The Leader of the Council explained that this could be looked into 
once the Police had moved in to the building to see how many spaces were 
remaining.  
 
Councillor J Mackman, Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Executive 
Member for Place Shaping 
 
Councillor Mackman, Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Executive 
Member for Place Shaping, provided an update on the work he had recently 
undertaken, as outlined in his report. 
 
A query was raised around the housing delivery test and why the Council had 
a result of 154% along with what the consequences were if they fell under 
100%. The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that there 
were two tests in respect of housing delivery, these were the five year housing 
land supply and the housing delivery test. Council was informed that the 
Secretary of State had used a standard formula to calculate the Council’s 
result and there were different penalties depending on how much lower than 
100% the result was. 
 
In response to a further query on housing figures, the Lead Executive Member 
for Place Shaping explained that the Council was trying to achieve the Spatial 
Strategy to ensure housing development.  
 
In respect of a question asked on the Selby and District Housing Trust, the 
Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that the Trust were 
looking at acquisitions, in particular at garage sites however any 
developments were subject to loans from the Council.   
 
Councillor C Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources  
 
Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
presented his update on the work he had recently undertaken, as outlined in 
his report.  
 
Concern was raised that the Government were changing pension credit rules 
and it was felt a representation should be made raising concerns about this. 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

representations would be made where possible. 
 
Councillor C Metcalfe, Lead Executive Member for Communities and 
Economic Development 
 
Councillor Metcalfe, Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development provided an update on the work he had recently undertaken, as 
outlined in his report.  
 
In response to a query concerning the station development, the Lead 
Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development explained 
that there was a masterplan for the development which was currently being 
redesigned.  
 
In relation to the Sherburn Growth and Infrastructure Plan, a request was 
made to view the outlined project plan and vision for the proposal. The Lead 
Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development agreed that 
this could be provided.  
  
A query was raised regarding the localities proposed for the Future High 
Streets Fund. The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development explained that only one area could be selected for the bid and 
Selby had been chosen however the information gained from working on the 
bid would be used to benefit Sherburn and Tadcaster. Additionally, Council 
was informed there would be a further round of bidding in 2020 where more 
proposals could be submitted. It was felt that there needed to be further 
information on the strength of businesses in Sherburn and Tadcaster.  
 
Councillor C Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and 
Culture 
 
Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture, 
provide an update on the work he had recently undertaken, as outlined in his 
report. 
 
In response to a query concerning the exact date of the public consultation 
exercise for an alternative recycling service, the Lead Executive Member for 
Housing, Health and Culture explained that no specific date had been set but 
this was likely to be late May or early June.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture explained that 
the current waste collection vehicles would be replaced with ones that were 
rear loading to enable them to collect from narrow streets. Council was 
informed that the new vehicles could also collect recycling from both boxes 
and bins unlike the current vehicles and this would then allow the Council to 
consider other suppliers once the contract was up for renewal.  
 
Council was informed that the decision for the option chosen for the new 
recycling scheme would come before Council.  
 



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

A query was raised regarding what would happen to the planned cycling 
events taking place in the district following the resignation of Sir Gary Verity 
from Welcome to Yorkshire. The Leader of the Council explained the events 
arranged would not be affected and would be held as previously planned.  

 
RESOLVED: 

To receive and note the reports from the Executive. 
 

80 REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

 Councillor W Nichols, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor S Duckett, Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
provided an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in the report.  
 
There were no questions for Councillor Duckett.   
 
Councillor J Deans, Chairman of the Policy Review Committee 

 
Councillor Hobson, Vice Chairman of the Policy Review Committee provided 
an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in the report. A query was 
raised that the Council was requesting that all taxis be wheelchair accessible 
and this would result in extra costs for the drivers. It was agreed clarification 
would be sought on this.  
 
Councillor K Arthur, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Arthur, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee provided 
an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in his report.  
 
There were no questions for Councillor Arthur.   
 

81 MOTIONS 
 

 There were no motions submitted for discussion.  
 

82 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

 Councillor Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report which highlighted 
proposed changes to the Constitution and asked Council to approve them so 
they could be implemented. It was noted that a version of the entire 
Constitution with all of the proposed changes outlined had been published 
online and sent to all Members. 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Council that the recommendation would 
be amended as follows to allow the Monitoring Officer to make the proposed 
changes: 
 
‘To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the amendments to the 



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

Constitution as summarised in Appendix A and in the track changed version 
online.’ 
 
RESOLVED: 

To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the 
amendments to the Constitution as summarised in 
Appendix A and in the track changed version online.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Constitution is up to date and fit for purpose.  
 

83 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019/20 
 

 Councillor Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report which asked 
Council to consider and approve the attached Calendar of Meetings for 
2019/20.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2019/20. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the proper functioning of the Council in the 2019/20 municipal year.  
 

84 URGENT ACTION 
 

 There was no urgent action.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.03 pm. 


